UNOFFICIAL COPY

: . : Doc#. 1935247026 Fee: $98.00
llinois Anti-Predatory E dvard M. Moocly
Lend | ng D ata base Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 12/18/2019 09:42 AM Pg: 10f 19

Program

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgage Frawur!
844-768-1713

|

The properly identified as: /PiN: 16-33-211-006-0000

Address:
Sfreet: 5053 W 32ND 8T

Street line 2:
City: CICERO State: IL ZIP Code: 60804

Lender: Fairway Independent Mortgage Corporation

Borrower: Marco Arrez

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $216,014.00

Pursuant to 785 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the Ceounty Recorder of Deeds to recerd g esidential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

Certificate number; 49074F58-9E69-419B-A3AC-BBF4EFBDACTY Execution date: 12122019




1935247026 Page: 2 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

_ Retum To:
INDEOCMM GLOBAL SERVICES

MS-FD-FW-9909, 1260 ENERGY LANE
ST. PRUL, MY 55108

Prepared By:

DENNIS P. SCHWRRTZ, ATTCRNEY
SCHWRRTZ & ASSOCTIATES

1446 FTLITACE DRIVE
MCKTNHEY , -™EMAS 75069
972-562-1%6 ¢ 1

ALLOR?ART OF THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PROPERTY IS PAID FOR

'WITH THE MONEY LOANED.
PURCHASE MONEY
Mortgage
) FHA Case No.
' MIN: 100392411205082079 138-0412307-703

REFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defin<G b:low and other wards are defined in Sections 3,
10, 12, 17, 19 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are also provided in
Section 15.

(A} "Security Enstrument" means this document, which is dated DECAZER 12, 2019 |, together with
all Riders 1o this document.

(B) "Borrgwer" is
MARCC ARREZ, AN UNVAERIED MAN

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument.

(C) "MERS" is Morigage Eloctronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is 1 separate corporation that is acting
solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee under this
Security Instrument, MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address
and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (838) 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender" is
FATRHAY INDEPENDENT MORTGAGE CCORPORATICN

Lender is 2 OCRPORATTCN

138-0412307-703 6330500041

FHA Motigags Wih MERS-IL 302014
VMP4NIL) (1810).00
Wote's Kiuwer Financdial Services, Inc. Page 1 af 18

) O A




(E)

(F)

@

(M)

™)

1935247026 Page: 3 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

organized and existing under the laws of THE STATE OF TEXAS
Lender's address is
4201 MARSH IANF, CARRCLLTON, TX 75007

"Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated DECEMEER 12, 2019 . The Note
states that Borrower owes Lender
TWO HINDRED SIXTEEN THOUSEMD FOURTEEN & NO/100

Dollars (U.S. $216,014.00 ) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in reguler
fet/odic Payments and to pay the debt in full not lazer than JEMUBRY 01, 2050

"Property” meaps the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in ‘he
Property.®

"Loat" weis the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, and late chatges due under the Note, and 2l
sums due underidite Security Instrument, plus ittetrest.

"Riders" means al_Piders to this Security Instument that are executed by Borrower. The following
Riders are to be cxceute by Borrower [check box es applicable]:

] Adjustable Rate Rider. [ condotminiun Rider [ Planned Unit Development Rider
Rehabilitation Loan Rider
Other [Specify] *
* IHDA MORTGAGK RIDER

"Applicable Law" means all controlling apyiceble federal, state and local statutes, regulations,
ordinances and administrative rules and orders (that have the cffect of kiw) ns well as all applicable final,
non-appealable judicial opinions.

"Community Association Dues, Feey, and Assessmeuis!! means all dues, fees, assessments and other
charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Property by 4 sondominium association, homeowners
association or similar organization.

"Electronic Funds Transfer” means any transfer of funds, other th'n a t.ansaction originated by check,
draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an ssestronic terminal, telephonic
instrutnent, computer, or magngtic tape so as to order, instruct, or autlorize-a financial institution to
debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-of-rale. transfers, automatec
teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and Lutorsated clearinghouse
transfers.

"Escrow Items" means those items that are deseribed in Section 3.

“Miscellaneous Procceds™ means any compensation, setilement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by
any third party (other than insurance proceeds pzid urder the coverages deseribed in Section 5 } ot (i)
damage to, or desiryction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking of ail ot any parl of =
Property; (iii) conveyance in licu of condemnaticn; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the
value and/or cendition of the Property.

"Mortgage Insurance"' means insurance protecting Lencer against the nonpayment of, or default on, the
Loan.

1338-0412307-703 6330500041

FHA Mortgaga With MERS-IL,
Wo tars Kluwer Financisl Services, Inc.

il

S/30/2014
VMPAN(IL) (18165.0)
Page 2ol 18

N

R

JIIK

b

TR



1935247026 Page: 4 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(O) "Periodic Payment" means the rsgularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the
Note, plus (if) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument,

(P) "RESPA"™ means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. Section 260] et seq.) and its
implementing regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time to
time, or any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter, As
used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA" refess to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in
regard to a "federally related mortgage loan" cven if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally related
martgage loan" under RESPA.

(Q) “3ezretary" means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or
s Zesignes,

{R) "Suercse: in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not
that party ixas uzsumed Bortower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RICATS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrunaent seares to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this
Sccurity Instrument and the Note. ror this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to
MERS (solely as nominee for Lender 2o Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of
MERS, the following described property-lonsiad in the County of
OO :

{(Name of Recording Jurisdiction)
I0T 9 IN BLOCK 6 IN JOEN OUDRAHY'S 3RD ADDITION TO CHICAGO, SATD ADDITICN
EEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHEAST )/4) OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 39 NCRTH,
FANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIFD PRINCIEAL MsP(D”AN, IN COCK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Parcel ID Numbaer:

16332110060000

which currently has the address of )

5053 W 322D ST (Street)
CICERO (City), lllinois 60804 (Zip Code)

("Property Address"):

138-0412307-703 6330500041
FHA Mortgsge With MERS-L
Whaiters Kluwer Flnancial Sanvices, Ine.

AR EA I

Qra0/014
VMPAN(IL) (1810000
Page 3 of 18




1935247026 Page: 5 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also
be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the
"Property.”" Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by
Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for
Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including,
but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender
including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument,

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to mortgage, grant 2nd convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances
of rccord. Borrawer warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and
demands, subject to Zav =ncumbrances of record.

TRIS SECURITY INS1PUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants
with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrwer and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest. Cscrow ltems, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due
the principal of, and interest on, Ui cbt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.
Barrower shall also pay funds for Escrov Items pursuant to Section 3, Payments due under the Note and
this Security Instrument shall be made 12 ULS. currency. However, if any check or other instrument
received by Lender as payment under the Not='o:-+his Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid,
Lender may require that any or all subsequent payinénts due under the Note and this Security Instrument
be made in one or more of the following forms, a: selestad by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (¢)
certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashie’s check, provided any such check is drawn upon
an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, Tastrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic
Funds Transfer.

Payments are desmed received by Lender when received at the loceiina designated in the Note or at such
other location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with th>iotice provisions in Section 14,
Lender may return any payment or partial payment if the payment or partiul payments are insufficient to
bring the Loan current. Lender may accept any payment or partial payment iusnificient to bring the Loan
current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its rights fo' reze such payment or
partial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such paymier’s-at.the time such
payments are accepted, If each Periodic Payment is applied as of its scheduled due date;, then Lender
need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds until Dorrosver makes
paymeut to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable perind o time,
Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, snch furde ¥ill
be applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclusures *3g
offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the futurc against Lender shall relieve Botrower
from making payments due under (he Note and this Sccurity Instrument or performing the covenants and
agreements secured by this Security Insirument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds, Except as expressly stated otherwise in this Security
Instrument or the Note, all payments accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following
order of priority;

138-0412307-703 6330500041

i A

9302014
VMPAN(IL) (1810).00
Wolters IK|wwer Financial Services, Ing, Faged ol 16

IRy




1935247026 Page: 6 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly
charge by the Secretary instead of the monhly morigage insurance premiumms;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leaschold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and
other hazard insurance premiums, as required,

Third, to interest due under the Note;
Fourth, to amortization of the principal o the Noe; and,

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note,

Any apriication of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the
Note shei 2t sxtend or postpone the dug date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escruw ltems. Borrower shall pey 10 Lendet on the day Periodic Payments are due under
the Note, untl the Mot is paid in full, a sum {the "Funds"y to provide for payment of amounts due for:
(a) taxes and assessmer s a1 other items which can attajn priority over this Secutity Instrument as a lien
or encumbrance on the Propertv: (b} leasehold payacats or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c)
premiums for any and all ins(rancy required by Lender under Section 5; and {d) Mortgage Insurance
premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the menthly charge by the Secretary instead of the
monthly Morigage Insurance premiuirs, These items are called "Escrow terns,”" At origination or at any
time during the term of the Loan, Lends, way require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and
Agsessments, if any, be escrowed by Bomower, anc such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow
Item. Bartower shall promptly fumish to Lenger gl nolices of amaunts (o be paid under this Section,
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow \fezie unless Lender waives Rorrower's vbligation to
pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lendzr may wuive Borrower's obligation to pay fo Lender
Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time, Any such weivar may only be in writing. In the event of
such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, wher. ard where oo wble, the amounts due for any Escrow
Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, 1 Lender requirss, shall furnish to
Lender receipts evidencing such payment withic, such time period ay Leadar may require. Borrower's
obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all ‘mipeses be deemed to be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Secur.ty Iustrument, as the phrase "Sovénzat and agreement” is
used it Section 9. Tf Borrower i obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuan’ v a waiver, and
Bortower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9
and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such
amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any cr all Esorow [tems at any time by a notios goveli in
accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocztion, Borrower shall pay to Lender al) Funds; a1 n
such amounts, tha: are then required under this Section 3

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds ‘n an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply
the Funds at the time specified under RESPA, aud (b) not to exceed the maximum arcount a lender can
require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and

reasonable estimates of expenditures of futwe Fscrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable
Law,

The Funds shall be keld in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an imstitution whose deposits are so insured) ot in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shalt apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Ttems no later than the time specified

138-0412307-703 6330500041
F<A Marigaga With MERS-IL
\Woltérs Kiuwer Financial Services, Ina,

L 0

93012014
VMPAN(L) {1810).00




1935247026 Page: 7 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annnally analyzing
the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Iems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds
and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower
any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest
shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the
Funds a5 required by RESPA, :

If here is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for = excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as
defines under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay lo
Lender 17 a1 10unt necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in ng more than 12
monthly payriepts, If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall notify Borrowe: as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the defician.v.in accordance with RESPA, bwt in no more than 12 monthly payments,

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to
Bortower any Funds held bs{ender,

Charges; Liens. Borrower shail rav nll taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable
to the Property which can aitain priovie-aver this Security Instrument, leaschold payments or ground
rents on the Property, if any, and Comxvisity Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, To the
extent that these items are Escrow Items, Bo'rower <hall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien wiich bas priority over this Security Instrument unless
Borrower: (a) agreos in writing to the payment ¢f i0x obligation seeured by the lien in & manner
acceptable to Lender, but only 5o long as Borrower is pecforiing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in
goad faith by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, 'épsc aroceedings which in Lender's apinion
operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while those proce~dings are pending, but only until such
proceedings are concluded; or (¢) secures from the holder of the lien 1n agecment satisfactory to Lender
subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determinics that any part of the Property is
subject to a lien which ¢an attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lizdar may give Borrower a
uotice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the dale on which that noticé is xiven, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in this Section 4.

Property Insurance. Bortower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafler <recied on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended covelags, " and any
other hazards including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires irsurance.
This insurance shall be meintained in the amounts (inchiding deductible levels) and for the periocs that
Lender raquires. What Lender requires pursuent to the preceding sentences ean chenge during the term of
the Loan. The insurance cartier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's
right to disapprove Botrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may
require Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loon, either; (8) & one-time charge for flood zone
determination, certification and tracking services; or (b} a one-time charge for flood zons determination
and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings ot similar changes occur which
reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be tesponsible for the
payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with the
review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

138-0412307-703 6330500041

FHA Morigage With MERS-I|,
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc,

/3072014
VMPAN(IL) (1810).00

J

|

I

LT R



1935247026 Page: 8 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described zbove, Lender may obtain insurance
coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any
particular typs or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might
net protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Propetty, against any
risk, hazard or liability and might provide greaier or lesser covernge than was previously in effect.
Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the
cost of insurance that Bomrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this
Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument, These amounts
shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such imterest,
upea notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment,

Ail irsusance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right
to disappcove such policies, shell include e standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as
mortgages pLd/ot as an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal
certificates. il | cuder requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and
renewal notices. {f Lotrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, ot otherwise required by Lender,
for damage to, or-usstruction of, the Property, sucl: policy shall includc a standard mortgage clause and
shall name Lender as morts,apzs andfor as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Botrower ~uali give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may
make proof of loss if not made nromntly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in
writing, any insurance proceeds, whetlier or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall
be applied to restoration or repair of tte P.ogerty, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and
Lender's security is not lessened. During's ich repa:r and restoration period, Lender shall have the right
to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has hed an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure
the worle has been completed to Lender's satistatios; provided that sach inspection shall be undertaken
promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the rep2isand restoration in a single payment or in a series
of pragress payments as the work is completed. Unless an-zgreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest to be paid on such insuronce proczeds, Lender shall not be required to pay
Berrower any interest or eamings on such proceeds. Fees tor/public adjusters, or other third patties,
retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds it shall be the sole obligation of
Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasille or Lender's security would be
lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums securcd 4y this Security Instrument,
whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such iusurance proceeds shall be
epplied in the order provided for in Section 2,

[f Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiatc and setfle any availalle insurance claim
and related matters, If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lend 't that the
insurance catrier has offered to seitle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the clali. Tue 29-ddy
period will begin when the notice is given. In sither event, or if Lender acquires the Propsitv under
Section 22 ot otherwiss, Botrower hereby assigns w Lender (a) Bortowers rights to any ingurauce
proceeds im an amount not to exceed the amounts urpaid urdet the Note or this Security Instrument, and
(b) any other of Borrower's 1ights (other than the right to any refand of unearned premiums paid by
Borrower) under ail insusance pelicies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the
coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair ot restore the Property
or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instroment, whether or not then due.

138~0412307-703 6330500041
FHA Marigage Wikh MERS.IL — f{?ﬁ%ﬁ%
Wollers Kiuwer Financlal Services, Inc. Page 7 of 16

I

Il

MM

AV




1935247026 Page: 9 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence
within 60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property
as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender
determines that this requirement shall canse undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating
circuunstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control,

Preservation, Malntenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not
destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the
Property. Bosrower shall maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or
decreasing n vulue due to its condition, Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or
restoration is not economically feasible, Borrewer shell promptly repair the Property if damaged to avoid
further deterioratios <r damage. If ingurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with
damege to the Property Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if
Lender has released precesds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payrien: or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. If the
insurance or condemnation pruceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not
relieved of Borrower's obligation {or ke compleation of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in condection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedzsss-under the Note and this Security Instrument, first o any
delinquent amounts, and then to payment of piiucipal. Any zpplication of the proceeds to the principal
shall not extend or postpone the due date of e monthly payments or change the amount of such
payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upen sad inspections of the Property. If it has
reasonable cause, Lender may inspect the interior of the improviments on the Property. Lender shall give
Borrawer notice at the time of or prior to such an interior inspeciiod specifying such reasonable cause.

Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, (uring the Loan application process,
Bortower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or wiil: Borrower's knowledge or
consent gave matetially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or sta.sments to Lender (or failed to
provide Lender with material information) in connection with the Loan, Materizl fepresentations include,
but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's ocoupancy of the P:oprity as Borrower's
principal residence.

Protectlon of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security lastrument. If
(a) Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agrcements contined in this Security Insrurg.nt, (b)
there is a legal proceeding that might significantly affect J.ender's interest in the Property and/ei rigirts
under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemuaued or
forfeiture, for enforcement of a licn which may attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforos
laws or regulations), ot {c} Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for
whatever i3 reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's intercst in the Property and rights under this
Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and secuting and/or
repairing tne Property. Lendet's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured
by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (c) paying
reasonable attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Sccurity
Instrument, including its secured position in a bankrupicy proceeding. Securing the Property includes,

138-0412307-703 6330500041

FHA Morgage With MERSHL

Wollere Klvwar Firanclal Sarvices, Inc.

H30/2014
VIVPANEIL) {(1810).00
Page & of 16

OBV OOE0AD A O



10.

1935247026 Page: 10 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or hoard up doors ang
windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code violations ot dangetous conditions,
aud have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does
not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that Lender incurs no
liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured
by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of
dis’rur;ement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting
paymerit.

If this Sesirizv Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease.
If Borrowerueguires fee tifle to the Property, the leaschold and the fee title shall not merge ugless
Lender agrees ta chimerger in writing.

Assignment of Wisrzilaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby
assigned to and shall be peid to Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the
Property, if the restoration or iepair is cconomically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened,
During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous
Proceeds until Lender has had an opperturity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been
conpleted to Lender's satisfaction, provided at such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lendet
may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single distursement or in & series of progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless an agreement is made-in wwiiting or Applicable Law requires interest to be
paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender shall zot'be required to pay Borrower any interest or
earnings on such Miscellancons Proceeds. If the restoralion or repair is not economically feasible or
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Procceds #half be applied te the sums secured by
this Security Tnstrument, whether or not then due, with the. ezess, if any, paid (o Borrower. Such
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order pravided for in S/ctior 2,

In the cvent of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Proper(y; ths Miscellancous Proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether #¢ tt then due, with the
excess, {f any, paid to Borrower,

In the event of a parfial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which ths-fair market
value of the Property immediatcly before the parlial taking, destruction, or loss in valu¢ is ejual to or
greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before ine pactial
taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower atd Lender otherwise agres in writing, the suins
secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous Procerds
multiplied by he following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in valwe divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, Any balance shall be paid to
Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in vahe of the Property in which the fair market
vehie of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the
amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless

138-0412307-703 6330500041
FHA Morgage With MERS-IL B302014

VMP4N(IL) {1810).80
Wallars Kluwet Financlal Servicss, Inc, Paga 9 of 16

AT




1.

12.

1935247026 Page: 11 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Barrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing
Party (as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower
fails to respond to Lender within 30 days afler the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect
and apply the Miscellanecus Proceeds either fo restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing Party” means the third party
it owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of action in
regasd to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Boriow:.r shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in
Lender’s jrdzment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender’s
intetest in {ac Vroperty or rights under this Security Instrument. Botrower can cuce such a default and, if
acocleration hos ocenrred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by cansing the action or proceeding to be
dismissed with & riuing that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material
impairment of Lender's {orest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument, The proceeds of
any award or claim forP.ages that are atiributable to the impairment of Lender's interest in the
Property are hereby assigned a.a siiall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that ar-no* applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applicd in
the erder provided for in Section 2,

Barrowsr Not Released; Forbearance Ey Lander Not a Waiver, Extension of the time for payment
or modification of amortization of the sums eicured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender fo
Barrawer or any Successor in Interest of Borrowar #'ai! not operate to release the liability of Borrower or
any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Lender skall not be required to commence proceedings against
any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse weviend time for payment or otherwise medify
amortization of the sums secuted by this Secwity Instrumer: by reason of any demand made by the
original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. /.=y forbearance by Lender in exercising
any right o remedy inclnding, without limitation, Lender's acceptarice of payments from third persons,
entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts Jess than *he ».nount then due, shall not be a
waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Scirower covenatits and
agrees that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and scveral. Howcver, any Bottower who
co-signs this Sccurity Instrument but does not cxecute the Note {a "co-signer”): () is oo-cigning this
Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer's interest in the Priperb’ under the
terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Sseurity
Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend, modify, 1orieas or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrament ar the Note withe
co-gigner's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's
obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of
Borrowet's rights and benefits under this Security Instrument, Borrower shall not be released from
Borrower's obligations and liability under this Securily Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release

138-0412307-703 6330500041

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL
Wolmrs Kiwwer Financial Services, Ine,

I

9/30/2014
YIVP4N(IL) (1810100
ga 10 of 18

RV RSO




13.

14

15.

1935247026 Page: 12 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in writing. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in
Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender,

Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Bortower's
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, including, but not limited to, attomeys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. F.ender
may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary, Lender may not charge fees that are expressly
prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum Joen charges, and that law is finally interpreted so
that the internst or othier lown charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the
permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary 1o reduce the
charge to the perinitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Botrowor which exceeded
permitted Timits wili Lo refunded (0 Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the
principel owed under e Vote or by making a ditect payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal,
the reduction will be treater a8 a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly
payment amount unless the I Sn-der agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptance of any such
refund made by direct paymesiito Berrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower
might have arising out of such ove/chirgsa,

Notices. All notices given by Botrower o= isander in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing. Any notice to Borrower in coniection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have
been given to Borrower when mailed by firs. cluss mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice
address if sent by other means. Notice to any ons Borower shall constitute notice to all Botrowers unless
Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise, The' iatice address shall be the Property Address unless
Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by wotice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly
notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure for repotting Borrower's
change of address, then Borrower shall only report a chang of 2ddress through that specified procedure.
There may be only one designated notice address under this Sesurity Instrument at sny one time. Any
notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it'bv Fizst class mail to Lender's address
stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by rotice to Borrower. Any notice in
conneotion with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have-Ueen given 1o Lendor until actually
received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrument is ¢lso required under Applicable
Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requitrirant under this Security
Instrument.

Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument stall Ge governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights wnd obligations
contained in this Security Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations of Applizadls Law.
Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agres by contract or it migit be aiient,
but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the evép® that
any provision or clause of thiz Sccurity Instrament of the Notc conflicts with Applicable Law, $rcii
conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Sccurity Instrument or the Note which can be given efivet
without the conflicting provision.

138-0412307-703 6330500041

FHA Mortgags Yykh MERS:IL
Wolters Kiuwe - Finansial Sarvicss, ne,

83012014
VMPAN(IL) (1810).00
Paga 11 of 16

T AR

|

|

|

(N



16

17.

18.

1935247026 Page: 13 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

As wsed in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the mesculine gender shall mean and include
corresponding neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shatl mean and

include the plural and vice versa; znd (c) the word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to
take any action,

Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument,

Trangfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interest
i the Property” means any legal or bencficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to,
those: heneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or
escranv ayreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a fiture date to 2 purchaser.

If all ot'amy rart of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borower is -
not 4 natura. troon and a bensficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lepder may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Tnsttument. Howes'ci, this opticn shall not be exercised by Lender if such exetcise is prohibited by
Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option; Lunder shall give Borrower notice of acceletation. The notice shall
provide ¢ period of not less then. 30 dzys from the date the notice i given in accorcance with Section 14
within which Borrower must pay e._suras secured by this Scourity Instrument, If Borrower fiils to pay
these swns prior to the expiration of this sieriod, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this
Security Instroment without further notice o demand on Borrower.

Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Accaluration, If Borrower mests certain conditions, Borrower
shall have the right to have enforcement of this Securi’y Instrument discontinued at any time prior to the
catliest of: (a) five days before sale of the Properly pumdant to Section 22 of this Security Instrument;
{b) such other period as Applicable Law might specify £r e termination of Borrower's right to
reinstate; or {c} entry of a judgment enforcing this Securicy’ Tzstrument. Those conditions are that
Borrower: (2) pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Stcurity Instrument and the Note
a5 if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any defeult of any other covonants ot agreements; (c) pays
all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, “us ot limited to, reasonable
atforneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees ircured for the purpose of
protecting Lender's inferest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrurient: snd (d) takes such
action as Lender may reasonably require to aseure that Lender's interest in the Properly and rights under
this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Secu’ity | istrument,
shall continue imchanged unless as otherwise provided under Applicable Law. However, Lerde iz not
required to reinstate i (i) Lender has aceepted reinstatement afler the commencament of foreclssure
proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current forec'ssric
proceeding; (ii) reinstaiement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the fiture; or {35}
reingtatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Secuti‘y Instrument. Lender
may requite that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in cne or more of the following
forms, as solocted by Lender: (g) cash; (b) money ordet; {c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's
check or cashier's check, provided amy such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are
insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or emiity; or {d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon
reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured heteby shall remain fully
offective as if no acoeleration had occurred, However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of
acceleration under Section 17,

138-0412307-703 6330500041

FHA

Wallers Kluwer Finanekil Sevvices, lnc,

Mortgage Wilh MERS-L, 3012014
VMBAN(L) (181000
120018

}

|

Il

A

N



1935247026 Page: 14 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the

20.

21

Note (together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without pricr netice to
Borrower. A sale might result in a change in the eitity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects
Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan
servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrament, end Applicable Law. There also might be
one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name ard address of
the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA
rquires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is
servined by 4 Loan Servicer other thar the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations
to Botrov er will remain with the J.oan Servicer or be ‘ransferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are
not assured Ly the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrewver ior Lender may commence, join, or be joined fo ary judicial action (as either an
individual litigant or the member of a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this
Security Instrumes: or that alleges that the other party hes breached any provision of, or any duty awed
by reason of, this Security Tas*sument, until such Borrower or Lender has netified the other party (with
such notice given in compliance with the requiremerts of Section 14) of such alleged breach and afforded
the other party herelo a reasonble period afier the giving of such nofice to take corrective action, If
Applicable Law provides a time pe/ted which must elanse before certain action can be taken, that time
period will be deemed to be reasonakie for purposes of this Scetion. The notice of acceleration and
opportunity to cure given to Borrower puriuent to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to
Borrawer pursuant to Section 17 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and opportunity to take cotrective
action provisions of this Section 19.

Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insuvance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses
Lender (or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain iossus.it may incur if Borrower does not repay
the Loan as agreed. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the Forrower is not a third party beneficiary
to the contract of insurance between the Secretary and Lender, nor i»-Darrower entitled to enforce any
agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless explicitly author.zed toJo so by Applicable Law.

Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: {a} "Hazardous Suhsizntes” are those substances
defined as toxic ot hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environment! Law and the following
substances: gasoling, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum product., tcalc pesticides and
herbicides, velatile solvents, materials containing asbestos ar formaldehyde, and radioactive materials;
{b) "Envirormental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction whete the Proberty is located
that relate do health, sefety or environmental protection; (c) “Environmemtal Cleanup” nzimiss. any
response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmental Law; and (2} an
"Environmental Condilion” means a conditicn that can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger 4
Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous
Substances, or threaten fo release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not
do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any
Enyironmental Law, (b} which creatcs an Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presence,
use, or release of a Hezardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the value of the
Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of

138~0412307-703 6330500041

FHA Morigage Wlih MERS-IL

99012014
VMPAN(L] (1810),00

Walters Kiuwer Financial Sarvices, Inc. age 13 of 16

I\H

i

TN

!
|

[NV



1935247026 Page: 15 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal
residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances
in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or
other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or privete party involving the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any
Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat
of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any condition caused by the presence, use or release of a
Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified
by auy zovemnmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remedistion
of auy Zizzardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all
necessay reinedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law, Nothing herein shall create any
obligation ord sader for an Environmental Cleanup,

NON-UNIFORM CUYCEN/ANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22,

23.

24,

25.

26.

Acceleration; Remcdies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of aiy ovenant or agreement m this Security Instrument (but not prior to
acceleration under Section 17 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The netice shall specify:
{n) the default; (b) the action reijuirid to cure the deFanlt; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the
date the notice is given to Borruwe:; by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to
cure the default on or before the dats siucified in the natice may result in aceeleration of the sums
secured by this Secarity Instrument, vozcriosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property,
The notice shall furtber inform Borrower of the xight to reinstate after acceleration and the right to
assert in the foreclasure proceeding the non-ex stence of a default or any other defense of Borrower
to acceleration and forecloaure. If the default 1s ot cured on or hefore the date specified in the
notice, Lender at its option may require immediaie pavment in full of all sums secured by this
Security Instrument without further demand and may torecinse this Security Instrument by judicial
proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expeas<s incurred in pursuing the remedies
provided in this Section 22, including, but not limited to, re=sonable attorneys' fees and costs of
title evidence.

Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instruricrs; Lender shall release (his
Security Instrument. Botrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may clars: Borrowet a fee for
releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee i paid to a third party for =G vices rendered and the
charging of the fee i3 permitted under Applicable Law.

Attorneys' Fees. As used in this Security Instrument and the Nots, attorucys' fees shal! inciude those
awarded by an appellate court and any attorneys’ fees incurred in a bankruptey proceeding.

Walver of Homastead. In accordance with llinois law, the Borrawer hereby releases and waivesall
rights uader and by virtue of the Illinois homestead exemption laws.

Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of
the insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance
at Borrower's expense fo protect Lender's interests in Borrawer's collateral, This insurance may, but
need not, protect Borrower's interests. The caverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that

138-0412307-703 6330500041

FHA Morigage With MERS-IL
Wolters Kluwar Financial Servicas, Ine.

9/30/2014
VMPAN(LI 810,60
aga 14 of 16

I

|

A



1935247026 Page: 16 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower makes or any claim that is made against Borrower in connection with the collateral. Borrower
may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence that
Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and Lender's agreement. If Lender purchases
insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, including
interest and any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the placement of the insurance,
until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may
be zdded to Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation. The costs of the insurance may be more

than the cost of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrpwer accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security

, (Seal) (Seal)

MARCD ARKEZ -Borrower Borrower

(Seal> (Seal)

-Borrowe: Baorrowet

(Seal) {2, (Seal)

-Bomower -Borrower

(Seal) / (Seal)

-Bomower -Bortower

138-0412307-703 6330500041
FHA Morlgaga Vvkh MERS-IL

Wolters Kluwe* Firancla! Services, Ina.

J

I

[ F A A

SAI014
YMPAN(IL) (181000
age 15 of 16



1935247026 Page: 17 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Acknowledgment

State of T

County/City of AL [ :

This instriiment was acknowledged before me on | ) I L [ I? by
MARCO ARREZ

¢ -
ALE (P LLINCIS
o ESA2MY20

LTS

TARY PUBLIC-
e COMMSSION EXPR

APAPARRRINANARNOETY

< _ >
= —
Netary Public

Jy - b
[4

My commission expires:

LORN ORTGTNATION CRGANIZATION: FATRWAY INDEPENDENT MORTGAGE CUPZORATTION
NS ID: 2289

IOAN CRIGINATCR: MARIA R COCRREA

NMLS ID: 217276

138-0412307-703 6330500041

FHA Mortgaga Wilh MERS:IL G004
VMPAN{IL) (1810).00
Wohers Kliwor Finendgial Servicas, lnc. ago 16 of 16

A 0




1935247026 Page: 18 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Illinois Housing Development Authority
MORTGAGE RIDER
NOTICE TO MORTGAGOR

THE PROVISIONS OF THIS RIDES SUBSTANTIALLY MODIFY THE TERMS OF THE LOAN. DO NOT SIGN THE
NOTE OR THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT JNZESS YOU READ AND UNDERSTAND THESE PROVISIONS.

RIDER TO THE MORTGAGE BY AND BETWE <N
MARQO ARREZ, AN UNMARRIED MAN

{THE *"MORTGAGOR(S)") AND

FAIRMAY DNDEPENDENT MORTGRGE, OCRPORATION

{THE "LENDER"}.

The Mortgagor is executing simultaneously harewith that certain morto:»go, dated 12, 2019

{the "Security Instrument") to secure a loan (the "Loan") made by
FATISAY TNDEPENDENT MORTCAGE

{the "LENDER") in the amount of $ 216,014.00 to the Mortgagor,.evidenced by a note (the
"NOTE") of even date herewith. It is expected that the Loan will be purchased or sesuritized by the Illinais
Housing Development Authority (the "Authority"). It is a condition of the making of the Lzan that the Morigagor
execute this Rider. In consideration of the respective covenants of the parties contaired 'n the Security
Instrument, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficienzy & which are
acknowledged, Mortgagor and Lender further mutually agree as follows:

1. The rights end obligations of the parties to the Security Instrument and the Note are expredsyy made
subject 1o this Rider. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Rider and the
provisions of the Security Instrument and the Note, the provisions of this Rider shall control,

TLLINOIS HOUSING

DEVELOPMENT

AUTHORITY
138-0412307-703 6330500041
JILHDAMTGRIDER Puge | of 2 HO - 008.1

il

A AN LN




1935247026 Page: 19 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Z. Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 5 of the Security Instrument, the Mortgagor agrees that

the Lender or the Autherity, as applicable, may, at any time and without prior nofice, accelerate all
payments due under the Security Instrument and Note, and exercise any other remedy allowed by Jaw
for breach of the Security Instrument or Nole, if {a} the Morigagor sells, rents or fails to occupy the
property described in the Security tnstrument as hig or her permanent and primary residence; or (b)
the statements made by the Mortgagor in the Affidavit of Buyer (lllinois Housing Development
Authority Form MP-6A) are not true, complete and correct, or the Mortgagor fails to abide by the
agreements contained in the Affidavit of Buyer; or (¢} the Lender or the Authority finds any statement
containad in that Affidavit to be untrue. The Mortgagor understands that the agreements and
statements of fact contained In the Affidavit of Buysr ars necessary conditions for the granting of the
Loan.

. Tneyrovislons of, this Rider shall apply and be effective cnly at such times as the Authority
secudtizes your loan or is the holder of the Security Instrument and the Note, or is in the process of
securiiziw; or purchasing the Security Instrument and the Note. If the Authority does not securitize or
purchasa e Cecurity Instrument and the Note, or if the Authority sells or otherwise transfers the
Security Instrurpent and the Note to another individual or entity, the provisions of this Rider shall no
longer apply or b e'fective, and this Rider shall be detached from the Security Instrument.

SAST

MARCO ﬁz -Mortgagor -Mortgegor
-Mottgagor -Mortgagor
ILLINDIS HOUSING
DEVELOPMENT
AUTHORITY
138-0412307-703 6330500041

1. HDAMTGRIDER Pape 2 of 2 HO-008.1

NN

A



